
(F) Mahaveer 
aA Infoway Ltd 

To, Date: 14.11.2019 

BSE Limited, | 

P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, 

Mumbai - 400001 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Sub: Outcome of board meeting under regulations 30 read with 33 (3) of SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure requirements) regulations, 2015 

Unit: Mahaveer Infoway Limited (Scrip Code: 539383) 

With reference to the subject cited, this is to inform the Exchange that at the Board 

meeting of Mahaveer Infoway Limited held on Thursday, the 14" day of November, 

2019 at 11.00 A.M. at the registered office of the Company situated at 7-1-24/2/C, 

301/A, Dhansi Surabhi Complex, Greenlands, Ameerpet, Hyderabad, Telangana, 

500016. The following businesses were duly considered and approved by the Board: 

1. Un-audited financial results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended 

30th September, 2019. 

2. Limited Review Report for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2019. 

The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 11.00 A.M. (IST) and concluded 

ati2:15'p.M. (IST) 

This is for the information and records of the Exchange, please. 

Thanking y 

Yours Faithfully, 

For Mahaveer Infoway Limited 

N nF] 
1 iA 
VijayJain 

(DIN: 02321195
) 
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Office: 

#3-1-6/41/1/12, Green Hills Colony, Mallapur, 
Raja Sekhar S & Associates Secunderabad 500 076, TELANGANA 
Chartered Accountant Email: siddanthi@gmail.com Cell: +91 8885011594 
  

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited quarterly Financial 
Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

To the Board of Directors of 

Mahaveer Infoway Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial 
Results of M/s. Mahaveer Infoway Limited (“the Parent”) and its subsidiary (the Parent 

and its subsidiary together referred to as “the Group”), for the quarter ended 30" Sept, 
2019, being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of 

the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent’s Management and approved 

by the Parent’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the 

recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 

“Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the 

Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.‘Our 

responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 

Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by 

the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 

of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily 

of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and 
other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted 

in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain 

assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be 

identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under 

Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 
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4, The Statement includes the result of the following entity: 

M/s. Mahaveer Telecom Private Limited 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 
above and based on the consideration of the review reports, nothing has come to our 
attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid 
Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, 

has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of 

the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 

material misstatement. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

For Raja Sekhar S & Associates 

(Chartered Accountant)     
Raja Sekhar 

Proprietor 

Membership No: 205013 

Place: Hyderabad 

Date: 14.44.2019 
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Office: 

#3-1-6/41/1/12, Green Hills Colony, Mallopur, 
l i Secunderabad 500 076, TELANGANA 

les Se ens Email: siddanthi@gmail.com Cell: +-91 8885011594 
Chartered Accountant 

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on Standalone Unaudited quarterly Financial Results 
of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

To the Board of Directors of 
Mahaveer Infoway Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited quarterly 
financial results of M/s. Mahaveer Infoway Limited (“the Company), for the Quarter ended 30" Sept. 2019, being submitted by the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. This statement is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review. 

2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review 

For Raja Sekhar S& Associates 
(Chartered Accountant) =) 

VA ‘. " 

   

     Ter FU! 
Membership No? 205013 

Place: Hyderabad 

Date: 14.11.2019 
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                        (Rs. 

In 
Lakhs) 

Standalone 
Consolidated 

Quarter 
Ended 

Half 
Year 

Ended 
ren 

Quarter 
Ended 

Half 
Year 

ended 
7
 

Ended 
Ended 

S.No 
Particulars 

30.09.19 | 
30.06.19 | 

30.09.18 | 
30.09.19 

| 
30.09.18 

| 
31.03.19 

| 
30.09.19 | 

30.06.19 
| 

30.09.18 
| 

30.09.19 
| 

30.09.18 
| 

31.03.19 

oad. ; 
oon 

‘ 
‘ais 

4 
|Un-Audited|Un-Audited} 

Audited 
|Un-Audited 

oe 
4 | Un-Audited 

aye 
s 

‘ven 
4 | 

Audited 

| 
R
e
v
e
n
u
e
 
f
r
o
m
 
O
p
e
r
a
t
i
o
n
s
 

24.77 
34.96 

14.33 
59.72 

96.07 
168.19 

24.77 
34.96 

1302.10 
O95. 72 

1915.95 
3
0
5
3
.
7
6
 

II 
O
t
h
e
r
 

I
n
c
o
m
e
 

0.00 
0.00 

0.12 
0.00 

0.12 
42.34 

0.00 
0.00 

0.15 
0.00 

0.17 
42.74 

il 
Total 

R
e
v
e
n
u
e
 

(I+ll) 
24.77 

34.96 
14.45 

59.72 
96.19 

210.53 
24.77 

34.96 
1
3
0
2
.
3
3
 

59.72 
1
9
1
6
.
1
2
 

3
0
9
6
.
5
0
 

IV 
E
x
p
e
n
s
e
s
 

Cost 
of 

Material 
C
o
n
s
u
m
e
d
 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

Purchase 
of 

Stock-in-trade 
13.67 

32.17 
15.58 

45.84 
95.39 

204.19 
13.67 

32.17 
795.50 

45.84 
1177.61 

2
0
7
7
.
3
8
 

Changes 
in 

inventories 
of 

finished 
goods, 

Work 
in 

progress 

and 
Stock 

in 
trade 

0.00 
0.82 

0.00 
0.82 

0.00 
6.18 

0.00 
0.82 

4,93 
0.82 

4.94 
6.18 

E
m
p
l
o
y
e
e
 

Costs 
0.74 

2.64 
0.00 

3.38 
3.28 

10.26 
0.74 

2.64 
4
6
8
.
8
6
 

3.38 
671.34 

882.75 

E
m
p
l
o
y
e
e
 

benefits 
e
x
p
e
n
s
e
 

0.00 
0.00 

2.28 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

Finance 
Costs 

7.00 
7.65 

6.83 
14.65 

14.12 
34.51 

7.00 
7.65 

6.83 
14.65 

17.70 
70.09 

Depreciation 
and 

Amortisation 

e
x
p
e
n
s
e
 

1.02 
2.14 

0.75 
3.16 

1.50 
8.57 

1.02 
2.14 

0.75 
3.16 

1.50 
19.34 

Other 
E
x
p
e
n
s
e
 

16.30 
1.11 

0.82 
17.41 

Zaft 
10.19 

16.30 
1.11 

22.20 
17.41 

44,14 
84.95 

Total 
E
x
p
e
n
s
e
s
 

38.73 
46.53 

26.26 
85.26 

116.56 
2
7
3
.
9
0
 

38.73 
46.53 

1299.07 
85.26 

1
9
4
7
.
2
3
 

3
1
4
0
.
6
9
 

Vv 
Profit/{Loss) 

from 
before 

Exceptional 
Items 

and 
tax 

(II|-I¥) 

(13.96)} 
 (11.57)} 

— 
(11.81) 

(25.54) 
(20.37) 

(63.37) 
(13.96)} 

(11.57) 
3.26 

(25.54) 
(1.11) 

(44.19) 

VI 
{Exceptional 

Items 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

VII 
Profit/{Loss) 

before 
tax 

(V-VI} 

(13.96) 
(11.57) 

(11.81) 
(25.54) 

(20.37) 
(63.37) 

(13.96) 
(11.57) 

3.26 
(25.54) 

(1.11) 
(44.19) 

Vill 
[Tax 

Expense: 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

Current 
Tax 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
6.27 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
12.22 

 
 

   



 
 

 
 

Deferred 
Tax 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
-5.42 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

-5.42 
 
 

Protit/ 
(Loss) 

for 
the 

period 

from 
Continuing 

operations 
(VII- 

Vl} 
(13.96) 

(11.57) 
(11.81) 

(25.54) 
(20.37) 

(64.22) 
113.96) 

3.26 
(25.54) 

(1.11) 
(50.99) 

 
 

Protit/ 
(Loss) 

from 
discontinuing 

operations 
0.00 

0.09 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

2.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

 
 

Xl 
Tax 

Expense 
of 

discontinuing 

operations 
C.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

2.00) 
0.00 

io 00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
 
 

Xl| 
Shere 

of 
Profit 

/ 
(loss) 

of 

associates 
* 

C.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.0C 
-0.56 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
-0.56 

 
 

XIII 
Profit/ 

(Loss) 
for 

the 
period 

from 
discontinuing 

operations 

after 
tax 

(X-XI) 
C.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00) 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
 
 

XIV 
Profit/ 

(Loss) 
for 

the 
period 

(IX+Xi1) 
{13.96} 

(11.57) 
(11.81) 

(25.54) 
(20.37} 

(64.78) 
(13.96) 

(11.57) 
a
e
 

(25.54) 
(1.11) 

(51.55) 
 
 

XV 
Other 

C
o
m
p
r
e
h
e
n
s
i
v
e
 

Income 

A) 
(i) 

Items 
that 

will 
not 

be 

reclassified 
to 

profit 
or 

loss 

(ii} 
Income 

Tax 
related 

to 
items 

that 
will 

not 
be 

relclassified 
to 

profit 
or 

loss 

B) 
(i) 

tems 
that 

will 
be 

reclassifed 
to 

profit 
or 

loss 
l
i
l
 
I
n
c
o
m
e
o
 
T
a
y
 
r
a
l
b
t
i
n
g
 

t
a
 

i
t
a
m
e
c
 

C.00 
0.09 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

 
 

Total 
C
o
m
p
r
e
h
e
n
s
i
v
e
 
Income 

for 
the 

period 
(XIII+XIV) 

(Comprising 
Profit 

(loss) 
and 

O
t
h
e
r
 
C
o
m
p
r
e
h
e
n
s
i
v
e
 

I
n
c
o
m
e
 

for 
the 

Period) 
(13.96) 

(11.57) 
(11.81) 

{25.54} 
(20.37) 

(64.78) 
(13.96) 

(11.57) 
3.26 

(25.54) 
(1.11) 

(51.55) 
 
 

Earnings 
Per 

Equity 
Share 

(For 

C
o
n
t
i
n
u
i
n
g
 
O
p
e
r
a
t
i
o
n
s
)
 

(Face 

Value 
INR 

10/- 
each) 

1) 
Basic 

2) 
Diluted 

(0.25) 
(0.21) 

(0.21) 
(0.46) 

(0.37) 
(1.18) 

(0.25) 
(0.21) 

0.06 
(0.46) 

(0.02) 
(0.94) 

 
 

XVIII 
Earnings 

Per 
Equity 

Share 
(For 

D
i
s
c
o
n
t
i
n
u
e
d
 
O
p
e
r
a
t
i
o
n
s
)
 

(Face 

Value 
INR 

10/- 
each) 

1) 
Basic 

2) 
Diluted   

0.00   
0.00   

0.00   
0.00   

0.00   
0.00   

0.00   
0.00   

0.00   
0.00   

0.00   
0.00 

 
 

    
   



 
 

 
 

XIX 
Earnings 

Per 
Equity 

Share 
(For 

Continued 
and 

Discontinued 

Operations){Face 
Value 

INR 
10/- 

each) 

1) 
Basic 

2) 
Diluted 

(0.25) 
(0.21) 

(0.21) 
(0.46) 

(0.37) 
(1.18) 

(0.25) 
(0.21) 

0.06 
(0.46) 

(0.02) 
(0.94) 

 
 

XX 
Paid 

Up 
Equity 

Share 
Capital 

(Face 
Value 

of 
INR 

10/- 
per 

share) 
  

  
550.90   

550.90   
550.90   

550.90   
550.90   

550.90   
550.90 

§50.90 
  

  
550.90   

550.90   
550.90   

550.90 
 
 

  Notes: + 
The 

above 
financial 

results 
for 

quarter 
and 

half 
year 

ended 
30th 

September, 
2019 

have 
been 

reviewed 
by 

the 
Audit 

Committee 
and 

approved 
by 

the 
Board 

of 
Directors 

of 
the 

C
o
m
p
a
n
y
 

at 
their 

meeting 
held 

on 
Thursday 

14th 
Day 

of 
N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r
 

2019. 
Same 

is 
available 

on 
company's 

website 
at 

w
w
w
.
m
i
n
f
y
.
c
o
m
 

2 
The 

c
o
m
p
a
n
y
 

has 
complied 

wih 
the 

Accounting 
Standard-34 

relating 
to 

segment 
wise 

reporting. 

3 
Previous 

period 
figures 

have 
been 

regrouped, 
wherever 

necessary, 
for 

the 
purpose 

of 
compar 

son. 

4 
Reconcilaition 

of 
Net 

Profit 
reported 

under 
Indian 

GAAP 
for 

the 
Quarter 

ended 
and 

half 
year 

ended 
30th 

September, 
2019 

with 
Ind 

AS 
is 

furnished 
below: 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

Standalone 
Consolidated 

Particulars 
Quarter 

Quarter 
| 

YearEnded| 
Quarter 

Quarter 
| 

Year 
Ended 

Ended 
Ended 

31.03.19 
Ended 

Ended 
31.03.19 

30.09.19 
| 

30.09.18 
30.09.19 

| 
30.09.18 

Net 
Profit 

as 
per 

previous 
G
A
A
P
 

(13.96) 
(11.81) 

(64.78) 
(13.96) 

3.26 
(51.55) 

Increase 
in 

profit 
cue 

to: 

Fair 
Value 

Impact 
for 

financial 
instrument 

NIL 
NIL 

NIL 
NIL 

NIL 
NIL 

Net 
Profit 

after 
Ind 

AS 
(After 

Tax} 
(13.96) 

(11.81) 
(64.78) 

(13.95) 
3.26 

(51.55) 

Other 
C
o
m
p
r
e
h
e
n
s
i
v
e
 
I
n
c
o
m
e
 

NIL 
NIL 

NIL 
NIL 

NIL 
NIL 

Total 
C
o
m
p
r
e
h
e
n
s
i
v
e
 

Income 
under 

Ind 
AS 

(13.96) 
(11.81) 

(64.78) 
(13.96) 

3.26 
(51.55)   

 
 

Place: 
Hyderabad 

Date: 
1
4
.
1
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.
2
0
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